

## **Genesco Reaffirms Comfort With Second Quarter Earnings Guidance**

August 5, 2004

NASHVILLE, Tenn., Aug. 5 /PRNewswire-FirstCall/ -- Genesco Inc. (NYSE: GCO) announced today that it remains comfortable with its previously announced earnings expectations for the second quarter ended July 31, 2004. Hal N. Pennington, President and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, is expected to include this announcement in a presentation at the WSA Shoe Show in Las Vegas, Nevada, beginning at 7:30 a.m. Pacific Time on August 5, 2004. The presentation will be accessible live on the internet through the Company's web page, www.genesco.com.

Statements about the Company's earnings expectations for the second quarter ended July 31, 2004, are forward-looking statements, subject to risks and uncertainties. They reflect beliefs and expectations of the Company's management as of the time they are made. Actual results could turn out to be materially different than current expectations because of factors including unexpected adjustments occurring during the process of closing the Company's books for the quarter and the occurrence of certain subsequent events that would be required to be reflected in the quarterly results pursuant to generally accepted accounting principles.

Genesco Inc., a Nashville-based specialty retailer, sells footwear, headwear and accessories in more than 1,500 retail stores in the United States and Canada, principally under the names Journeys, Journeys Kidz, Johnston & Murphy, Underground Station, Hatworld, Lids, Hat Zone, Cap Factory, Cap Connection and Head Quarters, and on internet websites www.journeys.com , www.johnstonmurphy.com , www.lids.com , www.hatworld.com , and www.lidscyo.com . The Company also sells footwear at wholesale under its Johnston & Murphy brand and under the licensed Dockers brand. Additional information on Genesco and its operating divisions may be accessed at its website www.genesco.com .

```
SOURCE Genesco Inc.
                                   08/05/2004
    /CONTACT: Financial, James S. Gulmi, +1-615-367-8325, or Media, Claire S.
McCall, +1-615-367-8283, both of Genesco Inc./
    /Company News On-Call: http://www.prnewswire.com/comp/352750.html /
    /Web site: http://www.genesco.com
               http://www.journeys.com
               http://www.johnstonmurphy.com
               http://www.lids.com
               http://www.hatworld.com
               http://www.lidscyo.com /
    (GCO)
CO: Genesco Inc.
    Tennessee
ST:
IN: REA TEX
SII:
    ERP
KM-JK
-- CLTH030 --
5131 08/05/2004 08:10 EDT http://www.prnewswire.com
```